

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal; Arapahoe District Court;
Honorable Eric White;
and Case Number 2019CR695

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
DAVID JOSEPH CHAPEL

Megan A. Ring
Colorado State Public Defender
JEFFREY A. WERMER
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

Phone Number: (303) 764-1400
Fax Number: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Atty. Reg. #52370

Case Number: 2020CA711

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. Mr. Chapel was entitled to the choice-of-evils defense.	1
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	1
B. When viewed in the light most favorable to Mr. Chapel, the evidence and rational inferences showed he went onto another person’s property to save himself from freezing to death.	1
C. The erroneous denial of Mr. Chapel’s choice-of-evils defense requires reversal.	8
II. The district court reversibly erred by applying its Miranda suppression order to the defense and by excluding otherwise admissible statements as “self-serving.”	8
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	8
B. The district court erred by ruling that its Miranda suppression order applied to the defense.	8
C. The district court erred by excluding Mr. Chapel’s statements as “self-serving.”	9
D. Reversal is required.	14
III. The prosecutor mischaracterized and denigrated the defense and mised the jury.	16
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	16
B. The prosecutor’s argument was misconduct, not inartful rhetoric, and reversal is required.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CASES

Andrews v. People, 800 P.2d 607 (Colo. 1990)	1
Bernal v. People, 44 P.3d 184 (Colo. 2002)	14
Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	14
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	13
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005).....	17,18
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	19
Kelly v. Haralampopoulos by Haralampopoulos, 2014 CO 46.....	12
Krutsinger v. People, 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009).....	14
Lybarger v. People, 807 P.2d 570 (Colo. 1991)	3
Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	13
People in Interest of R.J., 2019 COA 109	10,12
People v. Abeyta, 728 P.2d 327 (Colo. App. 1986)	10,13,14
People v. Anderson, 991 P.2d 319 (Colo. App. 1999)	18
People v. Anderson, 2015 COA 12.....	13
People v. Avery, 736 P.2d 1233 (Colo. App. 1986)	10,14
People v. Brandyberry, 81 P.2d 674 (Colo. App. 1990).....	1
People v. Cunningham, 194 Colo. 198, 570 P.2 1086 (1977)	10-13
People v. Davis, 218 P.3d 718 (Colo. App. 2008).....	10,13,14
People v. Delgado, 2019 CO 82.....	8
People v. Dement, 661 P.2d 675 (Colo. 1983)	13
People v. Dominguez, 2019 COA 78	8
People v. Frayer, 661 P.2d 1189 (Colo. App. 1982)	17
People v. Fry, 92 P.3d 970 (Colo. 2004)	13
People v. Garcia, 113 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2005)	8

People v. Gash, 165 P.3d 770 (Colo. App. 2006).....	12,13
People v. King, 785 P.2d 596 (Colo. 1990).....	10
People v. Pack, 797 P.2d 774 (Colo. App. 1990)	11
People v. Schmidt, 928 P.2d 805 (Colo. App. 1996).....	13
People v. Short, 2018 COA 47.....	11
People v. Smoots, 2013 COA 152	13
People v. Speer, 255 P.3d 1115 (Colo. 2011).....	2
People v. Trujillo, 682 P.2d 499 (Colo. App. 1984).....	3,4
People v. Vigil, 127 P.3d 916 (Colo. 2006).....	13
People v. Wingfield, 2014 COA 173	6-8
People v. Zubiate, 2013 COA 69	10,14
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010)	16
White v. Illinois, 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	12

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 18-1-702(1).....	2
--------------------------	---

Colorado Rules of Evidence

Rule 803.....	12,13
Rule 803(3)	9,11,12,14
Rule 804.....	12,13
Rule 804(b)(3)(B)	11
Rule 803(4)	9,11,12,14
